instantaneous  and  parallel  interest  rate  shift,  or  "shock,"  to  the  yield  curve  on  the  Corporation's  net  interest  income  over  the  next  twelve  months.  This  simulation
incorporates the same assumptions noted above and assumes a static balance sheet with no incremental growth in interest-earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities
over the next twelve months.

43

Table of Contents

The  changes  to  net  interest  income  are  shown  in  the  below table  at  December  31,  2021.  The  results  suggest  the  Corporation's  year-end  balance  sheet  is  asset
sensitive as net interest income is projected to increase in a rising rate environment. The Corporation acknowledges that the excess liquidity at year end is materially
elevated and significantly adds to the increased asset sensitivity modelled within the rising rate scenarios. Actual results will likely be different than modeled due to
changes in excess liquidity and other numerous factors, including interest rates earned on new loans and investments as well as rates paid on new and existing deposits
and new borrowings. The changes to net interest income shown below are in compliance with the Corporation's policy guidelines.

Estimated Change in Net Interest Income Over
Next 12 Months

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Percent
Rate shock - Change in interest rates
+300 basis points $ 56,478 31.51 %
+200 basis points 38,932 21.72
+100 basis points 20,506 11.44
-100 basis points (4,259) (2.38)

Credit Risk

Originating loans exposes the Corporation to credit risk, which is the risk that the principal balance of a loan and any related interest will not be collected due to the
inability  of  the  borrower  to  repay  the  loan.  The  Corporation  manages  credit  risk  in  the  loan  portfolio  through  adherence  to  consistent  standards,  guidelines  and
limitations  established  by  the  Board  of  Directors.  Written  loan  policies  establish  underwriting  standards,  lending  limits  and  other  standards  or  limits  as  deemed
necessary and prudent.  While the Corporation has strict  underwriting, review, and monitoring procedures in place, these procedures cannot eliminate all  of the risks